-2

abilice

Abilica E 300

Art. nr. 374 823

Norsk — Dansk — Svensk - English



INNHOLD / INNEHALL / CONTENTS
Deletegning / Sprangskiss / Exploded

3 view

4 Monteringsdeler / Parts details
5 Deleliste / Dellista / Parts List
9 Montering / Assembly

13 @ Viktig informasjon

15 Betjening av computeren
21 Reklamasjonsbehandling
22 Kontaktinformasjon

22 @ Viktig information

23 Betjaning av datorn

29 Reklamationsvillkor

30 Kontaktfinformation

31 Important information

32 Operating the console

39 Warranty regulations

40 Conatct information




DELETEGNING / SPRANGSKISS / EXPLODED VIEW




MONTERINGSDELER / MONTERINGSDELAR / ASSEMBLY PARTS

O afo
\:{ 2!7&725'

p.

P! G::.:\ -




DELELISTE / DELLISTA / PARTS LIST

P,\AlgT DESCRIPTION | SPECIFICATION | QTY P@gT DESCRIPTION | SPECIFICATION | Q'TY
1 Main frame 1 51 Spring D1.0*55L 1
2 | Front stabilizer | D76x1.5Tx480L 1 | sp | Leftmovable 1

handlebar
3 | Cring D22.5D18.541.2T | 2 | s2r | Right movable 1
handlebar
4 é\:é“Stab'e foot | h76+g6 > | 53 |Foam D30X3Tx680L 2
gL | Rolling foot D76*120L 1 54 | Foam D23*5T*545L 2
cap(left)
sr | Rolling foot D76*120L 1 | 55 |Mushroomcap | D1 1/4"*45L 2
cap(right)
6 Curved washer | D22xD8.5x1.5T 18 56 Spring D2.6*D15*66L 1
7 Spring washer D15.4xD8.2x2T 16 57 Tension cable D1.5x640L 1
8 Cup nut M8x1.25x15L 4 58 Allen bolt M6*1.0*15L 4
9 | Allen bolt M8x1.25x20L 8 59 | Anti-loose nut M10x1.5x10T 1
10 handlebar post 1 60 Flat washer D21*D8.5*1.5T 4
17 | Pedal 2 61 | Crank axle 1
supporting tube
12 | Movable 2 | 62 |Roundmagnet | M02 1
supporting tube
13 | Bearing #9950227 8 g3 | Roundcross ST4*1.41*15L 8
screw
14 Allen bolt M8*1.25*95L 4 64 Computer SM52015A-78 1
15 End cap D25.4*31L 2 65 Hand pulse PE18 2
16 | Idle wheel D42*D38*24 1 66 | Flat washer D25*D8.5*2T 4
17 | Allen bolt M8x1.25x100L 2 67 E;‘;r: COMPUter | 3g0+150450 1
18 | Anti-loose nut | M8*1.25*8T 2 68 E::‘é COMPULET | 340+150+50 1
19 Rear stabilizer D76x1.5Tx480L 1 69 Front pedal axle | D15.83*62.7L 2
20 | square bolt M6*1*451 4 | 70 |FiXingplatefor |00, o 1
idle wheel
21L | Left pedal 420*130*85 1 71 Magnetic cell 29*3*3 9
21R | Right pedal 420*130*85 1 72L | Left handlebar 1
22 Pulley wheel D305x19.5 1 72R | Right handlebar 1
o3 | Upper foot 80*55+87 > | 73 | Flatwasher D14xD6.5x0.8T | 4
cap(left)
24 | Anti-slip nut M10*1.25*10T > | 74 (':Ig‘f’tr)‘t foot cover | 11 5,95x43 2
25 | Motor 1 | 75 |Frontfootcover |5 g543 2
(right)
26 C ring S-40(1.80T) 2 76 Cross screw M5*0.8*10L 4
27 Power cable 1000L 1 77 Knob D40*M6*12 4
28 | Sensor cable 1050L 1 78 | Adaptor OUT: 9V,15A 1
29 g;tﬁgr computer 1000L 1 79 Cross screw ST4.2x1.4x15L 2
30 | Lowercomputer | 5oy 1 | go [|Roundcross ST4.0x1.41x20L | 2
cable screw
g1 | Coverforpedal | g ns 2 81 | Insert plug D71.5*108L 1

axle




32 Round end cap | D45*15 2 82 Anti-loose nut M6*1*6T 1

33 Crank set 2 83 Allen bolt M8*1.25*25L 1

34 | Roundcross ST4x1.41x20L 7 84 | Cring S-16(1T) 2
Sscrew

35 | Belt 490 PJ6 1 85 | Allen bolt M6*1*65L 1

36L | Left chain cover 1 86 Anti-loose nut M6*1*6T 1

3R | Right chain 1 87 | Nylon washer D6*D19*1.5T 1
cover

37 | Flywheel 1 | sg | Magnetfixing 1

plate

3g | Upper foot 80*50%87 2 89 | Allen nut M8*1.25%6T 2
cap(right)

39 | Side cap D36*16 2 | 9o |Roundcross M5x0.8x10L 2

Sscrew

40 | Allen bolt M8x1.25x20 4 01 SR;‘éCvd cross ST4x1.41x15L 12

41 Cross screw ST4.2*20L 8 92 Waved washer D27*D20.3*0.5T 1

41 Cross screw ST4.2*1.4*20L 8 93 Magnet 28*25*10 10

42 | Round disc DA456*27 2 94 | Buffer 20%*90*1.7T 4

43 | Bearing #6004-2RS(CO) 2 95 | Flat washer D30*D8.5%2.0T 1

44 | Allen bolt M8*1.25*52L 1 96 | Bearing #2203-2RS 2

45 | Anti-loose nut | M8*1.25*8T 3 97 | Flat washer D23*D17*1.2T 4

46 | Plasticflat D10*D24%0.4T 2 99 | Allen bolt M10*1.5%35L 1
washer

47 Waved washer D21xD16.2x0.3T 2 100 | Spacer bushing D13.5*D10*9 1

48 | Flat washer D13*D6.5*1.0T 1 101 Z';‘g}g pulse 600L 2

49 Upper cover 1 102 | Cross screw ST4*1.41*15L 16

50 Anti-loose nut M6x1.0x6T 4 103 Cross screw ST4x1.41x10L 4




MONTERING / ASSEMBLY

STEP 1

A (=4
- e R VR T

| @ p2zrpesist

[ (o) oD2zDEs1ST
@ D154DEZIT
By ma"125"150

STEP-1

1) Assemble the front stabilizer (2) and rear stabilizer (19) onto the main frame (1)
by using the curved washer (6), spring washer (7), cup nut (8) and allen bolt (14).
2) Adjust the proper height by turning the wheel of adjustable foot cap (4).



STEP 2

Q) D14°D8.5"0.8T

.
| = D40°ME" 12

STEP-2

1) Assemble the left and right pedal (21L&21R) on the pedal supporting tube (11)
by using the square bolt (20), flat washer (73) and knob (77).
2) 3 optional positions for the pedals.



STEP 3

u‘:_?é
C (x8)
em  M3U125°200
€ DI54'D8.2'2T
I (o) D22'Das1sT

1) Suggest assembling this step by two persons.

2) First, lift up the upper cover (49) like fig. (a), then connect computer cable (29 &
30) like fig.(b)

3) Insert the handlebar post (10) on the main frame and tighten it like fig. (c) by
using the curved washer (6), the spring washer (7) and the Allen bolt (?). Place
down the upper cover (49) and make it tight on the main frame.

4) Assemble the left and right movable handlebar (52L&52R) on the movable
supporting tube (12) by using the curved washer (6), the spring washer (7) and
the Allen bolt (?) like fig. (d).



STEP 4

1) Connect the upper computer cable (29) with the computer (64), then fix the
computer (64) on the handlebar post (10) by using the screws(76).



STEP 5

E(x2)

% ME*1.25"100L
{0 DZ2'Da.s 18T
iy
- ™, b [ (C) p2zDesisT

ze" L \._.-'
I — % ey w .
i~ x_\\}\ (@) D154"DB2IT

i \\ )

Q] ME"1 25°5T

1) Assemble the left and right handlebar (72L &72R) on the handlebar post (10)
by using the Allen bolt (17), the curved washer (6), the spring washer (7) and
Anti-loose nut (18).

2) Connect the hand pulse cable (101) with computer (64).

3) Insert the adaptor(78) into the electric socket.



STEP 6

—CS

F =20
@I e sTasL
@D IIP M5"0.8°10L

) Fix the front computer base (67) & rear computer base (68) on the handlebar
post (10) by using screws (20&91).



VIKTIG INFORMASJON

Bruksomrddet for dette freningsapparatet er kun hjemme trening og privat bruk,
eventuelle garantier bortfaller ved bruk av apparatet i kommersielle eller
flerbruker miljger som for eksempel idrettslag, borettslag eller bedrifter. Det
eksisterer egne modeller som er egnet for kommersiell og flerbruker miljger.

Apparatet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.

Eieren av apparatet er ansvarlig for at alle brukere er kjent med disse
sikkerhetsreglene.

Under montering; sarg for at alle skruer og muttere sitter pé rett plass og at de
entrer skikkelig, fer du begynner & stramme noen av dem.

Plasser apparatet pd et flatt og jevnt underlag.

Apparatet ma ikke brukes eller oppbevares utenders, eller i romm med unormailt
hay luftfuktighet. Det er ikke anbefalt & bruke apparatet i garasje, carport eller p&
overbygget terrasse. Apparatet ber ikke sté plassert der den utsettes for direkte
sollys. Produktet er ment & std plassert i rom med normal romtemperatur (over 16
grader). Apparatet skal oppbevares tart og frostfritt.

Det anbefales & benytte en underlagsmatte, for & eliminere sjansene for at gulv
eller gulvbelegg tar skade ifm. bruk av apparatet. Forsikre deg om at produktets
transporthjul ikke skader gulvet fer du flytter p& det, eventuelle skader dekkes ikke.

Far hver bruk; pdse at alle skruer og muttere er godt strammet fil. Dersom det
oppdages lgse eller defekte deler; sgrg for at ingen benytter seg av apparatet far
den er i filfredsstillende stand igjen.

Bruk egnede sko ved bruk av apparatet. Bruk av sko med grovt mgnster bar ikke
brukes pga. slitasje.

Apparatet skal kun benyttes av en person av gangen.

Ved justeringer; se til at justeringsskruer er godt strammet fgr du tar apparatet i
bruk. Lase justeringsskruer farer til mer bevegelse og raskere slitasje enn
nadvendig.

Barn ma ikke benytte sykkelen uten tilsyn, og ber heller ikke voere i ncerheten ndr
sykkelen eri bruk av andre.

Apparatet bar ikke brukes ifm. medisinsk eller fysikalsk behandling, med mindre
det er spesielt anbefalt av lege eller fysioterapeut.

Pulsfunksjonen pé& produktet er ikke en medisinsk innretning, den vil ogsd avvike
fra mdlinger med pulsklokke og andre apparater som maler puls. Hensikten er & gi
en indikasjon p& den faktiske pulsen til brukeren. Ved behov for mer ngyaktig



pulsmdling anbefales pulsbelte eller pulsklokke.

Verdier som hastighet, distanse og kalorier etc.vil avvike.

Les instruksene i brukerveiledningen vedr. rengjering og vedlikehold naye. A fglge
disse instruksene kan vcere avgjerende for den totale livsliengden for bdde

enkeltkomponenter og produktet i sin helhet. Dersom vedlikehold som beskrevet |
denne manualen ikke er utfgrt kan det medfere til at garanti bortfaller.

Det tas forbehold om trykkfeil i manualen.



SKJERMFUNKSJONER

FUNKSJON | BESKRIVELSE

TIME (klokke) [Telle opp fra null: Ingen forndndsinnstilt mdalverdi. Klokken vil telle opp
fra 00:00 til maks 99:59, hvor hver gkning er pd& ett minutt.
Telle ned til null: Dersom du trener med forhdndsinnstilt malverdi vil
klokken telle ned fra forndndsinnstilt tid til 00:00. Hver redusering er p&
ett minutt mellom 00:00 og 99:00.

SPEED Viser innevcerende treningshastighet. Maks hastighet er 99.99 km/t eller

(hastighet)  |lengelske mil/time.

RPM Vier rotasjon pr minutt. Skala: 0~15~999

DISTANCE Samler total distanse fra 0.00 til 99.99 km eller engelsk mil. Brukeren kan

(distanse) stille inn forndndsinnstilt malverdi ved hjelp av (+)(-)-knappen. Hver
forn&ndsinnstilt akning eller redusering er p& 0.1 km eller
engelsk mil mellom 0.00 og 99.90.

CALORIES Samler kaloriforbruk under trening fra 0 til maks 9999 kalorier. Merk: disse

(kalorier) verdiene er kun

PULSE (puls)

Brukeren kan stille inn en mdlpuls fra 0 — 30 til 230. Computeren vil
lydindikere ndr brukerens puls ligger over malverdien.

WATTS Viser treningsintensitet i watts. Skala: 0~999.
MANUAL Manuell treningsmodus.

(manuell)

PROGRAM |12 forskjellige programmer.

USER Brukeren kan selv stille inn motstandsnivder.
PROGRAM

H.R.C. Treningsmodus med utgangspunkt i mdlpulsverdier.
WATT WATT treningsmodus.

KNAPPER




KNAPP BESKRIVELSE

OPP (+) @ker motstandsnivd og velger innstillinger.

Ned (-) Reduserer motstandsnivé og velger innstillinger.

Mode / Bekrefter innstilling eller valg.

Enter

Reset Hold nede i to sekunder for & starte computeren pé nytt.

Trykk for & gé tilbake fil hovedmenyen fra programmer eller stoppmodus.

Start / Stop [Starter eller stanser treningsakten.

Recovery [Tester rekonvalesens.

Body fat  [Trykk knappen i stopp-modus for & mdle kroppsfett.

DRIFT
SKRU PA APPARATET

NaAr u kobler til strgmtilfarselen vil computeren skru seg pé og vise alle
segmentene pd LCD-skjermen i to sekunder.

M B L oo A a
A o deal Ul W U

O]
]
O
(]
EEEEEE

50%

858

PULSE @

88.0/8585 88.4] 38

SPEED RPM E KM ! CALORIES

v885

WATT  LEVEL

Apne brukerinnstilinger. Trykk (+)(-) for & velge U1~U4, velg deretter verdier for
SEX (kjgnn), AGE (alder), HEIGHT (hgyde) og WEIGHT (vekt), og bekreft ved &
trykke MODE/ENTER. Skjermen vil returnere til hovedmenyen ndr du er ferdig
med & stille inn brukerinnstillingene.

M i U 4 o
A de ool

nim
nim
-

- e,
=,
Ao —
-

-

m
m
g

a=‘
=2

S ;:
=3
=

=

=

TRENINGSVALG

Trykk (+)(-) for & velge treningsakt: M(Manuell modus) >P(Program 1-12) > ¥
(H.R.C) (Puls program) >W (WATTS) >U(Bruker). Trykk MODE / ENTER for & dpne.



Manvell modus
Trykk START i hovedmenyen for & starte en manuell modus umiddelbart.

1. Trykk (+)(-) for & velge treningsprogram. Velg M, og trykk MODE/ENTER for &
dpne.

2. Trykk (+)(-) for & justere motstandsnivé. Forndndsinnstilt verdi = 1.

3. Trykk (+)(-) for & for & sfille inn TIME (treningstid), DISTANCE (distanse), CALORIES
(kalorier) og PULSE (pulse). Trykk MODE/ENTER for & bekrefte.

4. Trykk START/STOP for & starte treningsgkten. Du kan justere motstanden
ved & trykke (+)(-) under gkten.

Motstandsnivé vises p& WATT-skjermen.

5. Trykk START/STOP for & sette treningsakten pd pause. Trykk RESET for & gd tilbake
til hovedmenyen.

M M
- - -
( P
LIl
________ a a a
nn e nn n n
R e 7] ] | 000 8 P
L L LI.LY L ! P spsg-u -HM-E- DISTA%E? CALORIIE-! WATT u PULSE
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES LEVEL PULSE
M M
M I
________ LLLY e L
ool oonl ool ol o P 00 0o0| oO] o] o P
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE
M 250 M
1 )
I N
%0 ' 65%
________ L i — W om
nn e nn n 1] n - i
L Ly L [R) (X} L EEL" U'E { LR | E 59 93
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE @

Program

1. Trykk (+)(-) for & velge Program. Velg et program mellom PO1 og P12, og frykk
MODE/ENTER for & &pne.

2. Trykk (+)(-) for & justere motstandsnivd. Forh&ndsinnstilt verdi = 1.

Trykk (+)(-) for & stille inn treningstid.

4. Trykk START/STOP for & starte treningsakten. Du kan justere motstanden ved &
trykke (+)(-) under gkten.

5. Trykk START/STOP for & sette treningsgkten pd& pause. Trykk RESET for & gd tilbake
tilhovedmenyen.

w

[}
!

LEVEL

p

PULSE

CALORIES




W

H.R.C.

. Trykk (+)(-) for & velge treningsprogram, og velg ¥/(H.R.C). Trykk MODE / ENTER for &

dpne.
Trykk (+)(-) for & for & velge 55%, 75%, 90% eller TAG (Mdélpuls; standardverdi = 100).
N&r du velger TAG kan du trykke (+)(-) for & stille inn en verdi mellom 30 og 230.
Trykk (+)(-) for & stille inn treningstid.
Trykk START/STOP for & starte treningsakten eller sette den pd& pause. Trykk RESET for
& gd tilbake til hovedmenyen.
» »
s== === -, - === === -
5. (T =5 (UL
==E ==E ' L' ' E ==E ‘ ' C‘
SPE!?.B ‘ q:'::’ﬁ DISTAL;ln{'EL'rK' CALORQ WATT B PULSE P SPE:’;?'ﬂ | q{:gg IS] A'N—n!.EU'K-' CAlORQ WATT B PULSE P
»
—_—— === -
S EE (I
s 5§ (LM
of| ooo| b oo 0 P
Watt
Trykk (+)(-) for & velge treningsprogram, og velg W. Trykk MODE / ENTER for & dpne.
Trykk (+)(-) for & for & velge Watt-verdi. Standardverdi: 120.
Trykk (+)(-) for & for & stille inn treningstid.
Trykk START/STOP for & starte treningsakten. Systemet vil justere motstandsnivéet
automatisk basert pd brukerens treningsstatus. Trykk (+)(-) for & for & justere Watt-
niva.
Trykk START/STOP for & sette treningsakten pd pause. Trykk RESET for & gd tiloake til
hovedmenyen.
w
) W
( I
________ ILu
SPEg.ﬂ Qﬁa DISTANB;'EQ CAlORQ :EB PUlSEP
Brukerdefinerte programmer
. Trykk (+)(-) for & velge tfreningsprogram, og velg U. Trykk MODE / ENTER for & &pne.
Trykk (+)(-) for & for & opprette brukerprofil. Det er til sammen &tte motstandssayler

som brukeren kan justere. Hold MODE/ENTER nede i to sekunder for & avbryte
innstillingsmodus.



3. Trykk (+)(-) for & for & sfille inn treningstid.

4. Trykk START/STOP for & starte treningsakten. Trykk (+)(-) ford justere motstandsnivd

under gkten.

5. Trykk START/STOP for & sette treningsgkten pd& pause. Trykk RESET for & gd filbake il

hovedmenyen. o
p I
SP! EB ‘ qﬁﬂ’ IIIII g E'EK'? CALORQ ‘ lEvKL PULSE P
REKONVALESENS
Etter at du har trent en stund, grip rundt hdndpulssensorene eller ikle deg et
pulsbelte, og trykk RECOVERY. Alle funksjoner vil skrus av med unntak av TIME, som
vil telle ned fra 00:60. Skjermen vil deretter gi deg en rekonvalesens-karakter fra
F1 til F6, hvor F1 er best, og Fé er verst. Ved & opprettholde et regelmessig
treningsregime vil det voere mulig & forbedre denne karakteren. Trykk RECOVERY
p& nytt for & returnere til hovedmenyen.
N
Lo
I
433 28 .33

KROPPSFETT

1. 1 STOP-modus, trykk BODY FAT for & starte kroppsfett-mdlingen.

2. Konsollet vil vise beskjeden UX og pdbegynne avmdlingen.

3. Under avmdlingen md brukeren gripe rundt begge pulssensorene. N&r konsollet
oppdager brukerens puls, vil skiermen vente i &tte sekunder mens den fullfgrer
avmadlingen.

4. Skjermen vil s& vise BMI-verdi, fettprosent og ré&d vedragrende fettprosenten.

5. Feilbeskjed:

*Beskjedene *---- “, % ——"—pbetyr at brukeren ikke bruker h&ndpulssensorene
korrekt

*E-1-Pulsen oppdages ikke.
*E-4-Inntreffer ndr fettprosent og BMI er under 5 eller over 50.




Merk:

1. Konsollet vil g& inn i stremsparingsmodus dersom den ikke mottar signaler
fra pedalene eller pulssensorene pd fire minutter. Trykk en villérlig knapp for
A& vekke computeren.

2. Dersom computeren ikke virker som den skal, koble stramledningen fra, og
koble den s& til p& nytt.

Bluetooth
Ditt apparat er kompatibelt med forskjellige tfreningsapper, inkludert:

+ Kinomap

+ iConsole+
+ ZWIFT

i console
ZWIFT

[ Download on the ) ANDROID APP ON
S pp Store P> Google play

1. Computeren kan coble til denne appen pd ditt smartapparat via Bluetooth.
2. N&r computeren er koblet til ditt smartapparat via Bluetooth vil skiermen pd
computeren skrus av.

Veer oppmerksom:

1. Etter 4 minutter uten aktivitet vil computer g& i dvalemodus. Trykk pd hviken som
helst knapp for & starte igjen.

2. Skulle computer henge seg opp, start opp apparatet pd nytt.



VEDLIKEHOLD

Del Anbefalt vedlikehold Hvor ofte? | Rens | Smeremiddel
Forsikre deg om at pedalene sitter
stramt i krankarmene, at alle skruene pa
pedalene er stramme, og at
Pedaler pedalstroppene ikke er skadet. For bruk Nei Nei
Ramme Rens med en myk, rent og fuktig klut. Etter bruk Vann Nei
Rens ved a spraye pa en klut, og pafer et WD-
Svinghjul tynt lag pa begge sider av svinghjulet. Ukentlig 40 Nei
Fjern eventuelle partikler, observer
slitasje for & vurdere a bytte
bremsepute, smgr bremspute for a
unnga ulyd og gi jevn kontakt mot
Bremsepute | svinghjul. Ukentlig Nei Universalolje
Bolter, Inspiser alle bolter, muttre og skruer.
muttre etc. | Etterstram ved behov. Manedlig Nei Nei
Inspiser om drivrem er tilstrekkelig
stram, sjekk eventuell slitasje og at den
Drivreim ligger i riktig posisjon. Arlig Nei Nei

* Bruk alltid produsentens anbefalte smaremiddel

VIKTIG VEDRORENDE SERVICE

Om det skulle oppstd problemer av noe slag, ber vi deg om & kontakte
Mylna Service. Vi vil gjerne at du kontakter oss fer du kontakter butikken
slik at vi kan tilby deg best mulig hjelp.

Besak var hiemmeside mylnasport.no — her vil du finne informasjon om
produktene, brukermanualer, ett kontaktskjiema for & komme i kontakt

med oss og mulighet for & bestille reservedeler. Ved & fylle ut
kontaktskjema gir du oss den informasjonen vi trenger for & kunne hjelpe
deg sé effektivt som mulig.


http://www.mylnasport.no/

VIKTIG INFORMATION ®
Anvandningsomrédet for detta tréningsredskap dr hemmatrdning.

Tréningsredskapet f&r endast anvéndas enligt beskrivningen i denna
bruksanvisning.

Traningsredskapets dgare ansvarar for att alla anvandare har satt sig in i dessa
sGkerhetsforeskrifter.

Vid montering: se till att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter pd rétt plats och att dom
traffar géingorna innan du boérjar dra &t dem.

Placera tréningsredskapet pd ett plant och jdmnt underlag.
Traningsredskapet fér inte anvéndas utomhus eller i rum med onormalt hog
luftfuktighet. Du rekommenderas inte att anvanda traningsredskapet i ett garage,

en carport eller p& en dverbyggd terrass.

Du rekommenderas att anvanda en underlagsmatta for att eliminera risken for att
golv eller golvbeléggningen tar skada dd traningsredskapets anvénds.

Traningsredskapet ska férvaras torrt och frostfritt. Displayen bdr aldrig utsattas for
direkt solljus.

Fore varje anvandningstillfalle: kontrollera att alla skruvar och muttrar ar ordentligt
Atdragna. Om du upptécker 16sa eller defekta delar: se fill att ingen anvander
traningsredskapet forrdn det befinner sig i tillfredsstallande skick igen.

Anvand alltid skor med en bra gummisula nér du anvander traningsredskapet.

Endast en person &t géngen fér anvénda traningsredskapet.

Denna cykelen dr inte avsett for stdende cykling. Sitt alltid p& satet under
anvandning.

Vid justering av séte och styre: se till att justeringsskruvarna ér ordentligt &tdragna
innan du anvander traningsredskapet. Lost sittande justeringsskruvar orsakar mer
rérelse och mer slitage dn nédvandigt.

Barn fdr inte anvanda fréningsredskapet utan tillsyn, och bér inte heller befinna sig
i narheten ndr ndgon annan anvander franingsredskapet.

Tr@ningsredskapet bor inte anvandas i samband med medicinsk eller fysiologisk
behandling, sdvida inte detta ordinerats specifikt av IGkare eller fysioterapeut.

Vi férbehdller oss eventuella tryckfel i bruksanvisningen.



SM52015A-78 KONSOLL

& abilica

M ok U oA ok & a
ili]

SKARMFUNKTIONER
FUNKTION BESKRIVNING
TIME Raknar upp frdn noll: Inget férinstallt malvarde. Klockan réknar uppdt

fréin 00:00 till som hogst 99:59, dér varje dkning ér pd en minut.

R&knar ned fill noll: Om du trédnar med ett férinstallt mdalvarde réknar
klockan ned fran den forinstallda tiden till 00:00. Varje minskning ér pd
en minut mellan 00:00 och 99:00.

SPEED Visar aktuell franingshastighet. Maximal hastighet ar 99:99 km/h eller
engelska mil/h.
RPM Visar varv per minut. Skala: 0-15-999

DISTANCE Samlar den totala stréckan frén 0,00 fill 99,99 km eller engelsk mil.
Anvandaren kan stdlla in forinstallt mélvarde med hjdlp av (+)(-)-
knappen. Varje forinstalld kning eller minskning ér p& 0,1 km
eller engelsk mil mellan 0,00 och 99,90.

CALORIES  [Samlar kaloriféribrukning under traningen frén 0 till som mest 9 999
kalorier. Obs! Dessa varden ar endast ungefdrliga och kan inte
anvdandas som grund fér medicinsk behandling.

PULSE Anvandaren kan stdlla in en mdalpuls mellan 0-30 och 230. Datorn avger
en ljudsignal nér anvéndarens puls ligger dver mélvardet.
WATTS Visar traningsintensitet i watt. Skala: 0-999.

MANUAL Manuellt traningslage.
PROGRAM |12 olika program.

USER Anvandaren kan sjalv stdlla in motstdndsvdardet.
PROGRAM

H.R.C. Tréningsldge med utgdngspunkt i mdlpulsvérden.
WATT WATT-traningslage.

PROGRAM




KNAPPAR

KNAPP BESKRIVNING

UPP (+) Okar motstdndsnivan och vdljer instéliningar.

Ned (-) Minskar motstandsnivén och vdljer instdliningar.
Mode / Bekraftar instalining eller val.

Enter

Reset Hall intryckt i tvd sekunder for att starta om datorn.

Tryck for att &tergd till huvudmenyn frédn program eller stoppldget.

Start / Stop [Startar och stoppar traningspasset.

Recovery [Testar terhdmtning.

Body fat Tryck pd knappen i stopplage for att méata kroppsfett.

DRIFT

STARTAR MASKINEN

Ndr du ansluter strommen aktiveras datorn och alla segment visas p& LCD-
skarmen i tvd sekunder.

2 N ¥ ® =
2 3 ¥ 8 %
g 2 £ 7 %

50%

Oppna anvandarinstéliningarna. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja U1-U4 och vl
sedan varden for SEX (kén), AGE (dlder), HEIGHT (ldngd) och WEIGHT (vikt) och
bekrafta genom att trycka pd MODE/ENTER. Sk&rmen atergdr till huvudmenyn
nar du ar fardig med att stdlla in anvé@ndarinstaliningarna.

M B ) 40 4 & il
A .u Ju il |l 9w W U
— — )
= = I iy
s = 0o L
:53 SPE:L'-E'.ﬂ | Q;:;-E-"E DISTA'?(’Z.EQ CALORQ WATT E PULSE P

TRANINGSSALTERNATIV
Tryck p& (+)(-) for att valja tfraningspass: M (manuellt IGge) >P( program 1-12) >

¥ (H.R.C) (pulsprogram) >W (WATT) >U (anvéndare). Tryck p& MODE/ENTER for att
Oppna.



Manvellt lage
Tryck pd START i huvudmenyn for att starta ett manuellt ldge direkt.

1. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja tréningsprogram. Valj M och tryck p& MODE/ENTER for
aft dppna.
2. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att justera motstdndsnivan. Forinstallt varde = 1.

3. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att stélla in TIME (tr&ningstid), DISTANCE (straicka), CALORIES
(kalorier) och PULSE (puls). Tryck p& MODE/ENTER for att bekrafta.

4. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pdbodrja traningspasset. Du kan justera motst&ndet
genom att frycka pd (+)( -) under passets gdng. Motstdndsnivdn visas p&
WATT-skdrmen.

5. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pausa traningspasset. Tryck pd RESET (&terstalining)
for att atergd till huvudmenyn.

M M
) - W
( T
L0
________ al 'al 'a
nn| mar| nn 7] 7]
anj oo nn 0] g 01 8001 8 P
L LeLiy LI.LY L ! P sPE!;'u -IM-E‘ nlsuld:E':, CALON.E-S, WATT o PULSE
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES LEVEL PULSE
M M
Ml I
________ LLL ]
poloool oo ol oo P 0O COD| oO] O o p
SPE:I-)..U L‘I'I;::'U DIS?A‘:!.E':‘ CAI.ORILE-S' WATT U PULSE SPEED. TIME DIS'ANC.E K CALORIES WATT PULSE
M ® M
80%
1
' ' 75%
I i -
%0 , 65%
________ L N I m.
AT 7] [y 1] TR hu b
LA | Ll L 1] u 1] E'E"'” U'E o C 59 a
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE @

Program
1. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja Program. Vdlj ett program mellan PO1 och P12 och
tryck p& MODE/ENTER for att ppna.
2. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att justera motstdndsnivan. Forinstallt varde = 1.
3. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att std@lla in tréningstid.
4. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pdborja traningspasset. Du kan justera motst&ndet
genom att frycka pd (+)( -) under passets gdng.
5. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pausa franingspasset. Tryck pd RESET (&terstdlining) for
att &tergd till huvudmenyn.

P

PULSE

CALORIES LEVEL




H.R.C.

1. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja tréningsprogram. och valj ¥(H.R.C). Tryck pd
MODE/ENTER for att dppna.

2. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja 55%, 75%, 90% eller TAG (mdilpuls, standardvarde =
100). N&r du vdlier TAG kan du trycka pd (+)(-) for att stdlla in ett vérde mellan
30 och 230.
3. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att stalla in tréningstid.
4. Tryck p& START/STOP for att starta fréningspasset eller for att pausa det. Tryck pd
RESET (&terstdlining) for att &tergd till huvudmenyn.

i mnn nn i M|
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE
»
S NN
s 5 LWL
mn iyl mn X i [x(]
L L L (N L J
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE

Watt
1. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja tréningsprogram och tryck sedan pd W. Tryck pd&
MODE/ENTER fér att dppna.
2. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja in ett watt-varde. Standardvarde: 120.
3. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att stélla in traningstid.
4. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pdborja traningspasset. Systemet justerar

motsténdsnivén automatiskt baserat p& anvéndarens tréningsstatus. Tryck pé
(+)(-) for att justera watt-nivén.

5. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pausa tréningspasset. Tryck pd RESET (&terstallning) for
att &tergd till huvudmenyn.

!:: = @,
)
g

o onn IEH'I P
LR R ey LR oy W8 ) wy
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE
Ritning 15

Anvandardefinierat program
1. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att valja tréningsprogram och tryck sedan p& U. Tryck pd
MODE/ENTER for att 6ppna.
2. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att skapa en anvandarprofil. Det finns totalt motstdndsstaplar
som anvdndaren kan justera. HAll MODE/ENTER intryckt i tvé sekunder for att
avbryta instaliningslaget.

3. Tryck p& (+)(-) for att sté@lla in tréningstid.



4. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pdbdrja traningspasset. Tryck pd (+)(-) for att justera
motstédndsnivén under passets gang.

5. Tryck p& START/STOP for att pausa traningspasset. Tryck pd RESET (&terstdlining)
for att &tergd till huvudmenyn.

U
_E y
| oren| onn n L: P
AR R Ry 0 [y N ) o
eeeee nme | oistance k| caories Lever | puise

ATERHAMTINING

Ndr du har trénat en stund tar du tag runt handpulssensorerna eller satter pd dig
eft pulsband och trycker pd RECOVERY. Alla funktioner stdngs av, med undantag
for TIME som kommer att rdkna ned fran 60 sekunder. Ddarefter ger sk&rmen ett
rekonvalescensbetyg frén F1 till F6, dar F1 ar bdst och Fé &r sémst. Genom att
uppratthdlla en regelbunden traningsregim ar det majligt att forbattra det hér
betyget. Tryck p& RECOVERY fér att atergd till huvudmenyn.

055 iod 33

TIME ruise w9 PULSE @

KROPPSFETT
| STOP-lage trycker du p& BODY FAT for att starta matningen av kroppsfett.
Displayen visar meddelandet UX och startar matningen.

3. Under matningen mdste anvandaren ta tag runt bdda pulssensorerna. Nar
displayen kdnner av anvandarens puls vantar skérmen i &tta sekunder tills
matningen ar slutford.

. Skdrmen visar sedan BMI-véarde, fettprocent och rdd gdllande fettprocenten.

Felmeddelande:
*Meddelandena "----", "----" innebdr att anvandaren inte ratt. anvander
handpulssensorerna.
*E-1 — Pulsen upptdcks infe.

*E-4 — Visas ndr fettprocent och BMI ligger under 5 eller 6ver 50.




OBS!

1. Displayen forsatts i viloldget om den inte f&r ndgon signal frén pedalerna p&
fyra minuter. Tryck p& en knapp for att vécka datorn.

2.0m datorn inte fungerar korrekt ska du koppla ur stromkabeln och sedan
ansluta denigen.

Bluetooth funksjon
Ditt treningsapparat er komaptibel med nogra appar. Blant annat:

+ Kinomap

+ iConsole+
+ ZWIFT

i console
ZWIFT

» ANDROID APP ON
P> Google play

Download on the

€. pp Store

1. Datorn kan ansluta till den hér appen pd din smart-enhet via Bluetooth.
2. Nar datorn ar ansluten till din smart-enhet via Bluetooth kommer skdrmen pé&
datorn aftt stdngas av.

Vara medveten om:

1. Efter 4 minuters inaktivitet gér datorn in i viloldge. Tryck pd& valfri knapp for att
starta igen.

2. Om datorn skulle frysa, starta om enheten.



REKLAMATIONSVILLKOR @

Reklamationsvillkoren omfattar produkter som endast anvandts till hemmatraning
For féretagsmarknaden gdller egna villkor.

Villkoren omfattar slitdelar, andra utbytbara komponenter och
konstruktion/ramverk.

Med slitdelar avses delar som man vid normal anvéndning maste rékna med att
byta ut med j@mna mellanrum. Harunder inrGknas delar som bromsklossar, linhjul,
vajrar, justeringsskruvar, kullager, gummiband, fij@drar och liknande.

For dessa delar finns det ingen reklamationsrett enlight de lagstadgade
rattigheterna i konsumentkdplagen. Men vi ger ett ars garanti pd dessa delar.

Med andra utbytbara komponenter avses alla andra [6sa delar som finns p&
apparaterna. Exempel pd sddana delar kan vara sadeldynor, éverdrag, pedaler,
tréningsdatorer och annan elektronik. Fér denna typ av delar géller en 3 drs
reklaomationsrett, under forutsattning att delarna inte utsatts fér onormal yttre
pd&verkan.

Motorer till IBpband &r undantagna frdn denna kategori.

For alla I16pbandsmotorer géller en 5 &rs reklamationsrett, under férutsattning att
de inte utsatts for onormal yttre p&verkan eller onddigt slitage genom bristfalligt
underhdll.

Med konstruktionsdelar/ramverk avses traningsredskapets huvuddelar, dvs.
stalkonstruktioner och fillhérande svetsfogar.

For denna typ av delar gdller minimum 5 &rs reklamationsrett. Eventuella léngre
garantier/livstidsgarantier specificeras for varje enskild produkt.

Del Rekomenderat aterhold Hur ofta? Rens Smorjmedel
Forsikre deg om at pedalene sitter stramt i krankarmene, at

Pedaler alle skruene pa pedalene er stramme, og at pedalstroppene  |Féranvanding [Nej Nej

Ram Rengdr med en mjuk, ren och fuktig trasa. Efteranvanding [Vatten  |Nej

Computer Rengdr med en mjuk, ren och fuktig trasa. Efter anvanding |Nej Nej

Bultar, muttrar etc. |Inspektera alla bultar, muttrar och skruvar. Dra 4t om det Manadsvis Nej Nej
Inspektera att drivremmen ar tillrackligt spand, kontrollera

Drivrem slitage och att drivremmen ar i ratt lage. Arlig Nej Nej




VIKTIGT GALLANDE SERVICE @

Om det skulle uppsta roblem av nagot slag, kontakta Mylna Service. Vi énskar att
du kontaktar oss innan du kontaktar butiken sa att vi kan erbjuda dig bésta
méjliga hjdlp.

Besdk var hemsida www.mylnasport.se - hdr hittar du information om produkterna,
bruksanvisningar, ett kontaktformuldr som du kan anvénda fér att komma i kontakt
med oss och mojlighet att bestdlla reservdelar. Genom att fylla ut
kontakformuléret ger du oss den information vi behdver for att hjdlpa dig sé
effektivt som majligt.



about:blank

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The area of use for this fitness equipment is home exercise.
The exercise machine should only be operated as described in this manual.

The owner of the equipment is responsible that all users of the exercise machine
are familiar with the contents of these precautions.

During assembly; make sure that all nuts and bolts are in their right places and
properly entered before tightening any of them.

Place the exercise machine on a flat and smooth surface.

The exercise equipment must not be used outdoors, or in rooms with extraordinary
humidity. It is not recommended to user the machine in a garage, carport or
covered terrace.

It is recommended to use a protective mat to eliminate the risk of damage to the
floor during the use of the exercise machine.

Store the exercise machine in a frost free and dry environment. The display should
never be exposed to direct sunlight.

Before every use; make sure that all nuts and bolts are securely tightened. If any
loose or defective parts are revealed, make sure that no one uses the exercise
machine until it has been properly replaced or tightened.

Always use shoes with a proper rubber sole when using the exercise machine.

The exercise machine should only be used by one person at the time.
This bike is not constructed to be ridden standing up. Always sit on the seat while
using it.

When adjusting seat and handlebar position; make sure the adjustment screws are
well tightened before using the exercise machine. Loose adjustment screws will
lead to more movement and more wear than necessary.

Children must not use the equipment unattended, and they should not be around
while the exercise machine is being used by others.

The maximum user weight for this exercise machine is 150 kg.
The exercise machine should not be used for medical purposes or physical
therapy, unless it is specifically recommended by your doctor or physical therapist.

With reservation for any misprints.
SM52015A-78 CONSOLE



DISPLAY FUNCTIONS

ITEM DESCRIPTION

TIME Count up - No preset target, Time will count up from 00:00 to maximum
99:59 with each increment is 1 minute.

Count down - If training with preset Time, Time will count down from
preset to 00:00.

Each preset increment or decrement is 1 minute between 00:00 to
99:00.

SPEED Displays current training speed. Maximum speed is 99.9 KM/H or ML/H.

RPM Displays the Rotation Per Minute. Display range 0~15~999

DISTANCE Accumulates total distance from 0.00 up to 99.99 KM or ML. The user
may preset target distance data by using UP/DOWN button.

Each preset increment or decrement is 0.1KM or ML between 0.00 to
99.90 .

CALORIES Accumulates calories consumption during training from 0 to maximum
9999 calories.

(This data is a rough guide for comparison of different exercise sessions
which can not be used in medical treatment.)

PULSE User may set up target pulse from 0O - 30 to 230; and computer buzzer
will beep when actual heart rate is over the target value during
workout.

WATTS Display current workout watts. Display range 0~999.

MANUAL Manual mode workout.

PROGRAM |12 PROGRAM selection.

USER User creates resistance level profile.

PROGRAM

H.R.C. Target HR training mode.

WATT WATT constant training mode.

PROGRAM

KEY FUNCTION




ITEM DESCRIPTION
Up Increase resistance level
(Encoder) |Setting selection.
Down Decrease resistance level
(Encoder) |Setting selection.
Mode / Confirm setting or selection.
Enter
Press and hold for 2 seconds, computer will reboot and start from user
Reset setting.
Reverse to main menu during preset workout value or stop mode.
Start / Stop |Start or Stop workout.
Recovery (Test heart rate recovery status.
Body fat In stop mode, press it for body fat measurement

OPERATION PROCEDURE

POWER ON

Plug in power supply, computer will power on and display all sesgments on LCD for

2 seconds (Drawing 1).

-
B
B

PPPPPPP

:599| 838

RIES | wATT LE PULSE

Drawing 1

Then enter into User data setting. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select UT1~U4, then
set SEX, AGE, HEIGHT (Drawing 2), WEIGHT and confirm by pressing MODE / ENTER
key. When finishing user data profile, Console come to main menu (Drawing 3).

M B ) d, & & ol
A b Ju sl llll 9 W U

Wi
LI

CALORIES

i
4
D e,
- .
=

mn
Lo

SPEED

e
Ly

TIME

P

Do -—

bl

=2

nn
LI

DISTANCE K

WATT PULSE

Drawing 2 Drawing 3

WORKOUT SELECTION
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout : M(Manual) >P(Program 1-12) > ¥
(H.R.C) > W(WATTS) = U(User), press MODE / ENTER to get info.




Manual Mode
Press START in main menu may start workout in manual mode directly.

. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose M and press MODE
/ ENTER to get info.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level (Drawing 4), preset value 1.

. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME (Drawing 5), DISTANCE (Drawing 6),
CALORIES (Drawing 7), PULSE (Drawing 8) and press MODE / ENTER to confirm.

Press START/STOP key to start workout. During workout, user can also adjust load

level by using UP or DOWN (Encoder). Load level display in WATT window, no

adjusting for 3s, it will switch to display WATT (Drawing 9).

Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

M M
- - -
( I
n
I N R — LI
| e onn n mn
an oo onn mn [} ¢
u.u ‘ .uu U'u u ' F' SPEéLD'.U | Lr'ui:‘u D\SIA&!.E? CALORI!E-S' WATT u PULSE P
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES LEVEL PULSE
Drawing 4 Drawing 5
M M
I I
________ LLL e L
7 ano o onn mn rn
BE‘ Baﬂ E‘g E E F‘ sPEzT)‘.L' ‘ Lr‘lrk'u DISTA.;!.EL;‘ CALORI'E-S’ WATT 9 PULSE P
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE
Drawing 6 Drawing 7
M 250 M "
' 17 ' 5%
I ni{ -
90 5%
________ L R — R Wl m
oo orn r n ] ] 4 mt '
LRI N L 1Ay K ) Ll L L tt..'g | U'E o it Lj Sg ﬁ
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE @
Drawing 8 Drawing 9

Program Mode
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout Program, choose PO1 ,P02,P03,...P12.
and press MODE / ENTER to get into.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to adjust load level (Drawing 10), preset value 1.
Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

. Press START/STOP key to start workout. During workout, user can also adjust load
level by using UP or DOWN (Encoder).
Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

| oenm onn ] [}
L LeL LLL L )
CALORIES

SPEED TIME DISTANCE K

P

PULSE

LEVEL




H.R.C Mode

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose ¥(H.R.C) and press
MODE / ENTER fo get into.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select 55% (Drawing 11),75%(Drawing 12),90%
(Drawing 13) or TAG (TARGET H.R., default: 100) (Drawing 14). When select TAG,
use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set value 30~230.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set workout TIME.

Press START/STOP key to start or stop workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

» »
=E_E_ (N TEE_ WL
=== === ' = === - o
=== ==5 ‘ “ ' E ==§ ‘ ' L‘
e e onn X X -
LOLY | LeLsbe| Lo L L P BE BEE Bli:l' E ﬂ 'U
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE
Drawing 11 Drawing 12
v L 4
(M £ (NN
- s E-2
(R s £ (LM
e onero n n n e rerm nn n n !
LOLS | LeLng Ly [N} (X} P L.y ’ LeLoLe| e ] [N} ,"
SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE @ SPEED TIME DISTANCE K CALORIES WATT PULSE
Drawing 13 Drawing 14
Watt Mode

. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose W and press MODE
/ ENTER to get into.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set WATT target. (default: 120, Drawing 15)

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

Press START/STOP key to start workout. During workout, system will adjust load level

automatically based on user training status. User can use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to

adjust Watt level.

Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

(I
L

CALORIES

]
LLy| L
Tl

SPEED

P

PULSE

il

WATT

Drawing 15



User Program Mode

. Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to select workout program, choose U and press MODE
/ ENTER to get info.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to create user profile (Drawing 16). There are total 8

column, user can adjust each column load level. User can hold MODE / ENTER 2

seconds to quit during setting.

Use UP or DOWN (Encoder) to set TIME.

. Press START/STOP key to start workout. During workout, user can also adjust load
level by using UP or DOWN (Encoder).

Press START/STOP key to pause workout. Press RESET to reverse to main menu.

o orere| nr x] Hl o
LOLY | Lo L "
SPEED IME | DISTANCE K CALORIES |  LEVEL PULSE
Drawing 16
RECOVERY

After exercising for a period, keep holding on hand grips or wearing chest strap
and press RECOVERY key. All function display will stop except “TIME" starts
counting down from 00:60 to 00:00 (Drawing 17). Screen will display your heart rate
recovery status with the F1, F2---.to F6 (Drawing 18). F1 is the best, Fé is the worst.
User may keep exercising to improve the heart rate recovery status. (Press the
RECOVERY key again to return the main display.)

055 iy 33

TIME ruist w PULSE @

Drawing 17 Drawing 18



BODY FAT

. In STOP mode, press the BODY FAT key to start body fat measurement.
. Console will display UX (Drawing 19) and start measuring (Drawing 20~21).
During measuring, users have to hold both hands on the hand grips. When
console detect the pulse, LCD display as (Drawing 22) for 8 seconds until
computer finish measuring.
. LCD will display BMI (Drawing 23), FAT % (Drawing 24) and BODY FAT advice
symbol (Drawing 25).

Error message:

*The LCD displays “---- ", * ----"—-means not hand the grip correctly.

*E-1-There is no heart rate signal input detected.
*E-4-Occurs when FAT% and BMI result is below 5 or exceeds 50.

T
i
i
I
i
[




Bluetooth Function
Your fitness equipment is compatible with several fraining apps. These include:

+ Kinomap

+ iConsole+
+ ZWIFT

i console
ZWIFT

[ Download on the ) ANDROID APP ON
A pp Store P> Google play

1. This console can connect APP on the smart device by Bluetooth.
2. Once console is connect to smart device via Bluetooth , the console will
don't display.

Noted:

1. After 4 minutes without pedaling or pulse input, console will enter into
power saving mode. Press any key may wake the console up.

2. When computer act abnormal, please plug out the adaptor and plug in
again.

38



WARRANTY REGULATIONS

The warranty regulations apply for products that are used for home exercise.
For the corporate market, there are specially adapted products and
separate warranty regulations apply.

Exercise equipment consist mainly of three component categories; Wearing
parts, Other replaceable labour parts, and Frame / Structure.

By Wearing parts is implied parts that will eventually be worn down through
normal use, and thereby need to be replaced regularly. Included in this
category will come breaking pads, wires, pulleys, adjustment screws, ball
bearings, rubber bands, springs etc.

Normally, there is no statutory right to bring forth claims for such parts, but we
offer a 1 year warranty for these parts.

By Other replaceable labour parts is implied all other replaceable parts on the
machine or device. Examples of such parts could be seat cushions, foam
padding, pedals, exercise computers and other electronics. For the consumer
market, a 2 year restricted warranty applies for these parts, provided that they
have not been subjected to negligence or error in handling or storing, wrong
assembly, unsuitable use or unauthorized or improper repairs.

Excluded from this restriction are treadmill motors.

For all treadmill motors, there is a 5 year warranty, provided that they have
not been subjected to negligence in maintenance, or unauthorized or
improper repairs.

By Frame/structure is implied all the parts of the load-bearing steel frame, and
its welding seems and joints.

For these parts, the warranty time for a minimum of 5 years is applied. Longer

warranties and/or life fime warranties will specified in the product information

for each individual machine or device.

only be used in a private household, the statutory provisions will of course

apply.

39



Part Recomended maintenance How often? Cleaning |Lubrication
Make sure the pedals are tightend firmly to the pedalarms,

Pedals that all the screws on the pedals are tight and the pedal straps |Before use No No

Frame Clean with a soft, clean and moist cloth. After use Water No

Computer Clean with a soft, clean and moist cloth. After use No No

Bolts, nuts etc. Inspect all bolts, nuts and screws. Thighten if necessary. Monthly No No
Inspect that the drive belt is sufficiently tight, check for any

Drivebelt wear and that drivebelt is in the correct position. Yearly No No

IMPORTANT REGARDING SERVICE

In the event of problems of any kind, please contact Mylna Service. We would
like you to contact us before contacting the store so we can offer you the best
possible help.

Visit our website www.mylnasport.no - here you will find information about the
products, user manuals, a contact form to get in tfouch with us and possibility
to order spare parts. By filling out the contact form you give us the information
we need to help you as effectively as possible.

For user manuals in other languages, please visit www.mylnasport.com

mylno

sport
Leverander: Leverantér: Supplier:
Mylna Sport AS Mylna Sport AB Mylna Sport AS
Postboks 244 Box 181 P.O. Box 244
3051 Mjendalen 56624 Habo N-3051 Mjoendalen
Norge Sverige Norway
abilica.no abilica.se abilica.com
mylnasport.no mylnasport.se mylnasport.com
©2023 Mylna Sport AS Rev. 1 231109

40


http://www.mylnasport.no/
http://www.mylnasport.com/

